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BLOOMINGTON HEARING OFFICER CASE #: V-42-14
STAFF REPORT DATE: December 10, 2014
Location: 431 N. Woodlawn Ave.

PETITIONERS: Zeta chapter of Phi Gamma Delta Inc.
631 E. 3" Street, Bloomington

CONSULTANTS: Darla Brown, Sturgeon & Brown, PC
PO Box 1234, Bloomington

REQUEST: The petitioners are requesting variances from maximum height and
parking setbacks to allow back-out parking spaces on an alley in order to facilitate
construction of a fraternity.

SUMMARY: The property in question is made up of five platted lots on the north side
of E. 8" Street between N. Woodlawn Ave. and N. Park Ave. The lots are currently
owned by Indiana University and contain five historic residential structures in the
University Courts Historic District. Indiana University plans to relocate these to other
lots within the district and sell the land to Phi Gamma Delta (Fiji). The property is 0.87
acres and is zoned Institutional (IN). Fraternities are a permitted land use in the IN
district.

The proposed fraternity is 3 stories tall with a full basement. Because of the existing
grade of the lots, the building sits considerably higher on the lot than the street. As
measured along the grade, 95% of the building meets the 50 foot maximum height of
the IN zoning district. The petitioners are proposing a single basement level door than
cuts into the grade. The UDO technically measures the height of the building from the
bottom of this door to the tallest part of the foot. With that in mind, the building is 60
feet tall. A variance is required to allow for a building that is taller than 50 feet in
height.

No parking is required for this use. The petitioners are proposing 15 back-out parking
spaces, with no side setback, along the east-west alley just to the north of the lot. The
UDO prohibits back-out parking on alleys for any lot larger than 0.37 acres. The
property is surrounded on three sides by streets. The proposed location of the parking
is the only location that will meet minimum parking setback requirements. A parking
setback variance is required to allow for the back-out parking.

The design of this building, including its height, was reviewed by the Historic
Preservation Commission on November 13, 2014 and a Certificate of Appropriateness
was approved based on the design in this packet.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is
met:



1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and
general welfare of the community.

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no injury with this petition. None of the variances
requested will result in a public safety concern.

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse
manner.

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no negative impacts from the proposed variance.
Other institutional uses in this area, including the property immediately to the
north and one of the existing buildings on this site utilize back-out parking. All
other uses along this alley are institutional uses. The back-out parking will not
interfere with any single family homes. The perceived height of the building is 3-
stories and 50 feet tall, which is in keeping with other institutional uses in the
area such as the Kappa Alpha Theta sorority to the north.

3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties.

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds peculiar condition in the grade of the lot and the
fact that the lot is surrounded on three sides by streets. The building is built on
the grade of the lot and 95% of the building meets the 50 foot height maximum.
The 5% of the building that does not meet the height requirement is a single
basement level door to provide secondary and emergency access to this space.
The street three setbacks create difficulty in designing a site plan to meet
parking setbacks. Practical difficulty is found in the need to provide egress from
the basement and provide some parking on the lot to accommodate a portion of
the fraternity’s parking needs for visitors, staff and deliveries.

RECOMMENDATION: Based on the written findings of this report, staff recommends
approval of V-42-14 with the following conditions:

1. Approved per all terms and conditions of Certificate of Appropriateness #COA-
39-14.



T Eg
. II‘E
4: ‘

W

Il I§

E10TH ST %

T
|

=

N WALNUT GROVE AVE

Woodlawn Field

Wilderm
(01d Field H|

Dunn Meadow

Franklin Hall

Student

Building %

v-42-14
Location Map

By: roachia

e N

5 Dec 14 250

0 250 500 750

For reference only; map information NOT warranted.

City of Bloomington
Planning & Transportation

M N

3 &

AR

Scale: 1" = 250’



roachja
Polygon

roachja
Text Box
v-42-14
Location Map


| N e
‘[. ST, s NS

[3
e —_—

[ 58 =

City of Bloomington

v-42-14 Planning & Transportation
2011 Aerial Photos

BY: I'OCIChiCI ——— e ——————————— e
5 Dec 14 80 0 80 160
Scale: 1" = 80’

For reference only; map information NOT warranted.



roachja
Polygon

roachja
Text Box
v-42-14
2011 Aerial Photos


)

INDIANA UNIVERSITY

OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT
FOR CAPITAL PLANNING AND FACILITIES

November 24, 2014

Mr. James Roach

City of Bloomington Planning Department
401 N. Morton Street

Suite 130

P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402

Re: Permission from Indiana University to apply for Variances and Permits
Dear Mr. Roach:

It is my understanding that the House Corporation of Zeta Chapter of Phi Gamma
Delta, Inc. (“House Corporation™) is a potential purchaser of real estate owned by Indiana
University located at the northwest corner of East 8th Street and Woodlawn Avenue,
Bloomington, Indiana and has requested Indiana University grant it permission to apply
to the City of Bloomington Planning Department for variances, a grading permit, a
building permit, and other permits necessary for the construction of a fraternity house on
said real estate. Indiana University hereby grants House Corporation’s request for
permission and consents to House Corporation’s filing applications for said variances and
permits and any affiliated required documents as a prospective purchaser.

Indiana University is not waiving any rights it has as owner of the real estate by
granting permission for House Corporation to make said applications solely as a
prospective purchaser. Please be so kind as to provide me with copies of any documents
House Corporation files for the University’s records. Thanks so much.

Sincerely,
Shokrina Radpour Beering, Esq.

Associate Vice President for Capital Planning
and Facilities and Associate General Counsel

cc: Darla S. Brown, Esq.
Peter C. King, Esq.

Bryan Hall 203 107 S. indiana Avenue  Bloomington, IN 47405  (812) 855-6992  fax (812) 855-7396

V-42-14

Petitioner's Statement
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STURGEON & BROWN, PC
Attorneys at Law
P.O. Box 1234
120 West Seventh Street, Suite 110
Bloomington, Indiana 47402-1234
Telephone (812) 332-9476
Fax (812) 331-8819

Suzanne Sturgeon Alfred Evens (1935-1949)
Darla S. Brown Leroy Baker (1935-1989)
Frank A. Barnhart
Of Counsel
November 24, 2014

Mr. James Roach

Senior Planner

City of Bloomington

Planning Department

401 N. Morton Street, Suite 160
P.O.Box 100

Bloomington, Indiana 47402

RE: Hearing Officer, City of Bloomington
Zeta Chapter of Phi Gamma Delta, Inc.
Fiji House Fraternity Project
Petitioner’s Statement

Dear Mr. Roach:
Please accept this correspondence as Phi Gamma Delta’s Petitioner’s Statement
for Variance Review. The following documents outline the Project scope. Please take

time to review and contact us with any additional questions.

Project Overview

The proposed Project is a three-story fraternity house with full basement to be
located at the corner of East 8" Street and Woodlawn Avenue in Bloomington, Monroe
County, Indiana. The basement area will consist of a multipurpose room, pool room,
weight room, laundry, bike racks and storage units. The first floor will consist of the
kitchen, a pantry, storage, living room, dens, a guest apartment and bedroom and
bathrooms. The top two floors will be the living quarters for the students. The building
is 52,000 square feet. Natural limestone will be used for the exterior and composite slate
roofing will be used for the roofing.

V-42-14
Petitioner's Statement
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Mr. James Roach
Page 2
November 24, 2014

At its November 13, 2014 meeting, the City of Bloomington Historic Preservation
Commission granted a Certificate of Appropriateness to build the fraternity house in the
University Courts Historic District.

Indiana University currently owns the property upon which the fraternity will be
constructed. Once Phi Gamma Delta meets its funding obligations, it will send a funding
notice to the University and the real estate will thereafter be transferred to Phi Gamma
Delta.

Phi Gamma Delta seeks a variance from the height requirements of the City of
Bloomington Unified Development Ordinance, which allow a maximum of 50 feet for
primary structures in the Institutional Zone under Sections 20.05.050 and 20.02.520 of
the UDO. Phi Gamma Delta also seeks a variance from the parking standards of the
UDO, specifically Section 20.05.070, which reads in relevant part as follows:

20.05.070 PK-01 [Parking Standards; General]

(j) Back-out Parking: Unless specifically stated otherwise in the Unified Development
Ordinance, all on-site parking areas shall be designed to prevent vehicles from backing
onto public streets.

(k) Back-out Parking Waiver: Back-out parking within the required side or rear setback
may be allowed onto adjacent alleys subject to the following standards:

(1) The lot in question does not exceed 20,000 square feet in area;

(2) A maximum of eight (8) back-out parking spaces are permitted per site; and

(3) Parking shall directly access an improved alley.

Variance from Maximum Height Requirement

Phi Gamma Delta asks to be allowed a variance from the maximum allowable
height requirement. Measuring at grade level, the height of the building will measure ten
(10) feet higher than what is permitted by the UDO. The impact of this increase upon the
adjacent street is minimal as the basement entry is approximately 9.83” wide in a total
building width of approximately 193, representing just 5% of this building facade and
about 1.5% of the total building perimeter. The remainder of the fagade meets the UDO
maximum height. In addition, the exposed facade is hidden by the angled walls framing
the entry, leaving the section of building that exceeds 50 only indirectly visible from 8th
Street at an oblique angle.

V-42-14

Petitioner's Statement



roachja
Text Box
V-42-14
Petitioner's Statement


10

Mr. James Roach
Page 3
November 24, 2014

Variance from the Parking Standards and Landscaping Standards

Phi Gamma Delta asks to be allowed a variance from the Parking Standards and
Landscaping Standards. The UDO prohibits parking spaces designed so as to allow
backing out onto public streets. However, a back-out parking waiver may be granted
within the required side or rear setback onto adjacent alleys if the lot in question does not
exceed 20,000 square feet in area, and a maximum of eight (8) back-out parking spaces
are permitted per site; and the parking directly accesses an improved alley. The grant of
a variance to Phi Gamma Delta for back out parking would not compromise the function
or usability of the adjacent alley. In fact, it essentially widens and improves access to
adjacent properties for much of its length. Specifically, Phi Gamma Delta seeks to be
allowed 15 total back-out parking spaces.

Respectfully submitted,
Darla S. Brown

DSB:jm

V-42-14
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SCALE: 1220

WOODLAWN AVENUE

NORTH

GENERAL NOTES

1 ALL DIVENSIONS ARE T0 FACE OF CURS, POINT OF TANGENCY, EDGE OF PAVEMENT, OR
DGE OF WAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL RADII ARE TO FACE OF CURB UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. COORDINATE DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND
TIVE ENTRANCES. Y ENGINEER

oF T

2. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK,

3. ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL RECEIVE 6" OF TOP SOIL, MULCH AND SEED OF BE IMPROVED
‘A5 NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. REFER TO PLAN FOR DETAILS CORRESPONDING TO PLAN NOTES.

COMPLY WITH THE on

UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

6. ALLSTREET CUTS FOR UTILITIES AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE REPAIRED TO
MATCH EXISTING PAVEMENT SECTION OR BETTER,

PLAN NOTES

(D BRICK PAVEMENT PATCH - REFER TO DETAILS
(D) CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 4* THICK - REFER TO DETAIL
( PERVIOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT - REFER TO DETAIL
@ non ReTe Cure 1112 5L0PE MAX,
WITH /8" DEEP GROVES AT 5 O.C. - REFER TO DETAILS
(® 6" STANDING CONCRETE CURS - REFER TO DETAIL
(©) PAVEMENT MARKING, 4 WIDE, WHITE - AUTO PARKING
0] MARKING,
WIDE, BLUE, PANTED WHEELCHAIR SYMEOL, CONCRETE WHEEL STOP AND
ACCESSIBLE RESERVED PARKING SIGN - SEE DETAILS
ASPHALT PAVEMENT PATCH - REFER TO DETAIL
(@ HANDRAIL-REFER TO DETAIL
(@ CONCRETE CURB TRANSITION, REFER TO DETAIL
(@ CONCRETE WHEEL STOP (TYPICAL) - REFERTO DETAIL
@ EXPANSION JOINT (TYPICAL) - REFER TO DETAIL
CONTROL PONTS CONTROL POINTS @ SCORE JOINT (TYPICAL - REFER TO DETAIL
PONT #| normame | Eastve | PONT #| wormme | easve CONCRETE STEPS - REFER TO DETAIL
1 | rzsezs091 | riierioe | 51 | 14267240720 | Srriserenzy @ UMESTONE VENEER WALL: "IU" STYLE - REFER TO DETAIL
2 |rezmeaaaz98 | 1mnire0esy | sz | 14287243262 | 112718155 @ LIMESTONE VENEER WALL: "NEIGHBORHOOD" STYLE - REFER TO DETAIL
5 |rezemozarn | sriiezsioz | s3 | 1#28707.9547 | Sz st
4 | 1286375933 | arnizisises | 54 | 14287079225 | 5111251.0990
5 |rezamazzems | inzeedses | S5 | 14267185630 | 3111251299
6 |rezmzzne | sinzeoseze | s6 | 1267185972 | 31112411299
7 |rezas0s03is | srrzeszess | 57 | rzemosezz | inizenioss
5 | rezsecssrar | sriai122608 | 58 | 14267049709 | 1112352325
9 |rezamoasses | surseozezz| 59 | re2e7iassez | Jriizze sz
10| 1428831.7948 | 31173903416 | 60 | 1426709.2578 | 3111248.0046
11 |1928836.7779 | 111395.3565 | 61 | 14287014105 | 3111240.1573
12 |rzs836.674 | Srriese ot | 62 | 14287014353 | 3111251.6969
75 |re2m6347263 | Strresasizs | 63 | ra26712.0460 | 3111221.085%
¢ | 1288251027 | Siirscr2085 | 64 | 14267050577 | 31112140903
75 | 14266308033 | 51114547936 | 65 | 14267120377 | 31112070905
16| rezms926809 | Srseroms | 66 | 14267050577 | 3112000905
17 |re2m09a5255 | Jrirreasszz | 67 | 1426712.0407 | 1111950873
18| remm124792 | 31111677200 |66 | 14267194502 | 3111190877
15 | 14266322885 | 51112405425 | 69 | 14267194502 | G111179.3941
20 | 1288317775 | s1rass s | 70 | 14286264796 | 31111763572
21| aze7616378 | Grreeeare | 7| 14266264575 | Si11188.3368
22| 14208328995 | 31111732705 | 72| 14286264073 | 31112011575
25| rezaconsoo | 1nirasser | 73 | 14208374398 | 31112011950
26 |1420699.3403 | 3117201.5969 | 7¢ | 14286032156 | 3111177.5669
25 | r2m99.5155 | 31112401573 | 75 | 14268031761 | 51111735671
26| 19286987298 | 3r11241.5043 | 76 | 1az87e0e465 | 111741777
27| 14267015720 | aineeadsts | 77| rezareasseo | suinizarest
28| 14267044005 | 31114471800 | 78| re28810.3927 | 31112132090
25 |19267071957 | a111449.9731 | 79 | reze805.0985 | 51112292552
50 |1#26752.5122 | Sin1#49.5508 | 40 | 14286048359 | 3111306.9632
51| re2m77are08 | Sinieesseon | 81 | 1428804 765¢ | 31113216298
52| 1426758.8189 | Hi1ie9.4913 | 82 | 14286046545 | 3111366.5879
35 |19267688107 | S111449.3989 | &3 | 14268604.5661 | 3111360.3578
54| 14208351498 | 31114487007 | 89 | 14286045090 | 5111405.25%5
35| rezarrarest | 1re68031 | &5 | 14287629639 | 1114051817
36| 1#26768.8195 | 111a46.7817 | 86| 142877 e | S11#10.1664
37 |1#26768.8583 | 31114352808 | &7 | 14285084870 | 3111410.2660
36| 14267689078 | 114206341 | 88 | razem0as27s | 1113982631
50| re28758.9078 | 1114206004 | 89 | 14286362678 | 51113983568
<o [zarsnsses | surssazen| oo | rzsmonareo| snrsorcecs| |CERTIFICATION | LEGEND
41 | remrsasios | sinieseresn | 91 | 1#28803.0967 | 111216, 746%
12| 14287524861 | S11s6 7525 | 9z | r1aa7i87iaz | inizanizoz e e
W | rezarm st | Sieaazeso | 93 | razavieizie | S1ie0serse LTS OF CONGRETE
+4 | reze7228002 | 31114287005 | 91 | 1a28719.5513 | Snnreosez PAVING
5 |rezemezeies | amaiziese | d5 | rezeziodsar | sniziasor PAVEMENT STRIPNG
w6 |1azermorss | amiziczr | 96 | raze7ieaeis | ainiziazers oncaTER
47| riz87188858 | iriezzaazz | o7 | 1e2ensszs | 1112271675 TS OF PERVIOUS
w5 | 19267155070 | Sirresaaies | o8 | 1428739.0112 | 3111227.2490 ST WALS
49| r#28707.9866 | 111417.0952 | 99 | 14267353698 | 31112128498 NEHBORIO0D"
50| 14287079603 | 31113417580
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E{z‘ @ 779'-10"
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LIMESTONE WATERTABLE ELEV. @ 779'-2"
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ELEV. @ 829'-2"

LIMESTONE WALL CAP
PROJECTED BAY BEYOND

LIMESTONE TRIM

GRADE

TOP PLATE,
ELEV. @ B11’-2"
ELEV. @ 792'-6"
ELEV. @ 779'-2"
BASEMENT FIN FL
ELEV. @ 768'-2"

LT STANDING SEAM METAL AWNING

ELEV. @ 803-2"

LIMESTONE  CORNICE
ELEV. @ 7791077

THIRD FLOOR FIN FL
SECOND FLOOR FIN FL
FIRST FLOOR FIN FL 4

SMOOTH LIMESTONE PANELS

ALUMINUM WINDOWS

PROJECTED BAY w/ COMPOSITE METAL PANELS

COMPOSITE SLATE ROOFING

PREFINISHED METAL CLAD FASCIA
PREFINISHED GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUTS

LIMESTONE CHIMNEY CAP

EIFS FINISH SYSTEM ON GABLE END
/— EIFS TRIM
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SMOQTH-FACE LIMESTONE

LIMESTONE MASONRY

ROCK-FACE

LIMESTONE WATERTABLE
LIMESTONE CLAD COLUMNS

SLOPED LIMESTONE CAP

PROJECTED WINDOW BAY BEYOND

C
SITE WALL, SEE DETAILS

van;

LIMESTONE WALL CAP

LIMESTONE TRIM

.
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1MX17 - 1/16"

-0°

SCALE:  22x34 - 1/8" =
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